Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v...., 2005 CarswellOnt 1576
2005 CarswellOnt 1576, [2005] O.J. No. 1604, 138 A.C.W.S. (3d) 960, 197 O.A.C. 145...

Most Negative Treatment: Check subsequent history and related treatments.
2005 CarswellOnt 1576
Ontario Court of Appeal

Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v. Skyline Executive Properties Inc.

2005 CarswellOnt 1576, [2005] O.J. No. 1604, 138 A.C.W.S. (3d)
960, 197 0.A.C. 145, 253 D.L.R. (4th) 656, 31 R.P.R. (4th) 169

METROPOLITAN TORONTO CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 1385,
FARHAR AMEERIAR, TOM BAKER, PETER BENUM, RAMONA BERNDT, PEARL
BOTBOL, JOAN BOWSER, JOHN BOWSER, ALICE E. BRIESMASTER, EVA
BRYAN, JOSEPH CABELL, ROSE CALLA, MARIA-CARLA CARRARA, KIM T.R.
CARTER, DAVID CHIN, NICHOLAS CHOO-SON, PENELOPE COOKSON, RENATA
D'ALIESIO, CLEM D'SOUZA, TERESA D'SOUZA, JUVEN DUARTE, WALTER
ETNA, TONCI FARAC, JANE FARNAN, JAMIE FEEHELY, ROY FORRESTER,
MARLA FRIEDMAN, JOAN FRIEL, IVY FUNG, JEREMY GAYTON, STEPHEN
S. GRASSET, ANNETTE GRATTON-FIRESTONE, MICHAEL GRODEN, ROBIN
GUINNESS, SANDRA GUINNESS, CARRIE HACKETT, IAN R. HACKETT,
DANIEL HANEQUAND, DAVID W. HANSEN, KATE HELLIN, RONALD S.
HIKEL, HOLGER HULS, ILKA HULS, JUDY IMM, JANET JACK, RICHARD
JAMES, JANET KENT, JOHN KENT, TUSHAR KITTUR, PATRICK S. LALL,
ROXANNE LALL, JOHN LAWSON, DELFIN LAZARO, PILAR LAZARO, HELEN
LARSSON, JACQUES LE BLANC, JACOB LEVMAN, TOM LONGHURST,
PATRICIA MACDONALD, NORA MADLANGBAYAN, GINA MANI, SEAN MANT,
ZELJKO MARCAN, HELEN MATSOS, ALEXANDER MCINTOSH, KELLY
MCISAAC, COLLEEN MCLEOD, ELLEN JOANNE MILLARD, SUZANNA NG,
PATRICIA O'MALLEY, JANICE PAUL, LORRAINE PAULS, MOLLY PEACOCK,
TERRY PENNOCK, ALEKSANDAR POPOVIC, TIMOTHY REDMANN, ASTRA
RENWICK, RACHEL B. ROMEROQO, KATE ROSSI, LAWRENCE ROSSI, KAREN
ROYCROFT, WILMA SARMIENTO, AMY SEDGWICK, SANJIV SHAH, MARINA
SILOV-MARCAN, THANYAPORN SOMBATI, JOHN H. SKYE, RITA SKYE,
THANYAPORN SOMBATI, NORBERT L. STEPIEN, ALENKA STIGLIC-FARAC,
HELEN TAVARES, JULIO TAVARES, GREG THIEL, STEPHEN TINLING,
CARLO TOSTI, MARIA TOSTI, CLARITA B. UMALI, LAVINIA VASILACHE, IAN
WALDRON, MICHAEL WARING, NANCY WARING, CHARLES WASILEWSKI,
MARGARET MARY WASILEWSKI, NANCY WATKINS, CHARLYN WEE,
DAN WILSON, LOUISE WILSON, ANNA CACCAMO DAVIES, TOM DAVIES,
ELIZABETH M. DE LORY, JAMES W. DE LORY, ANN FOSTER, KATHY GARVIN,
JANE GLATT, HELEN KEENAN, DONNA LEWIS, ELAINE MARTINOVIC,
DOUGLAS MCINTOSH, DENIS MICHAUD, GENE SCHMIDT, KAREN SPARKS,
LEENDERT STOLK, CHRISTINE VAN DUELMEN, ROBERT VIENNEAU, and
ALICE WONG (Applicants by Counter-Application / Appellants) and SKYLINE
EXECUTIVE PROPERTIES INC., FRONT STREET PROPERTIES INC., JACOB
ABOUDI, EZRA AHARON, AMPAYER PROPERTIES INC., DANIEL AVIDOR,
OREN BALABAN, MOSHE BECHER, MORDECHAI BEN-AMI, SHOLMIT
BEN SHAHAR, DAVID BEN SHAHAR, MICHAEL BURDIN, BORIS BURDIN,
MALKA CHESNER, YECHESKEL CHESNER, AVRAHAM COHEN, AVIRAM
COHEN, MORDECHAI COHEN, MIRIAM COHEN, TSION ELYASAF, COHAVA

Next. caNADA Copyright © Thomson Reuters Canada Limited o its licensors (excluding individual court documents). All rights reserved.



Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v...., 2005 CarswellOnt 1576
2005 CarswellOnt 1576, [2005] O.J. No. 1604, 138 A.C.W.S. (3d) 960, 197 O.A.C. 145...

ELYASAF, VARDA FELDMAN, MORDECHAI GIVON, YOAV HAMMER,
CHANITA JACKSON, JOSEPH JACKSON, DAVID KARNY, RONI KARNY,
MARCO LIBSKER, YANA MANELIS, YA'ACOV MANELIS, DALHIA MARTIN,
MOSHE MOLCHO, ATALIA MOLCHO, YAFFE MONEFA, LEVIA MOORE,
MORDECHAI MOORE, DALIA MUNZ, DAVID MUNZ, MIRIAM PERL, ASHER
PERL, NOA RENERT, ADAM RENERT, DINA ROLEL, IGOR DYAKOV, MENASHE
ROSENFELD, AMIT ROTEM, HENRYK ROTTENBERG, DRORA ROTTENBERG,
YEHUDITH SHAPIR, ILANA SHNABEL, JACOB TAJTELBAUM, NAOMI
TAJTELBAUM, MICHAELI URI, YEHEZKEI YEHUDA, DINA YEHUDA, AMOS
WOLFSON, and ODED ZUCKER (Respondents by Counter-Claim / Respondents)

Doherty, Laskin, MacFarland JJ.A.

Heard: March 10, 2005
Judgment: April 28, 2005
Docket: CA C42382

Proceedings: reversing Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v. Skyline Executive Properties Inc. (2004),
2004 CarswellOnt 3330 (Ont. S.C.J.)

Counsel: Mark H. Arnold for Appellants
Michael A. Spears for Respondents

Subject: Contracts; Property; Civil Practice and Procedure
Related Abridgment Classifications
Civil practice and procedure
XXIV Costs

XXIV.25 Miscellaneous
Real property
X Condominiums

X.4 Common expenses
Real property
X Condominiums

X.12 Remedies
Real property
X Condominiums

X.13 Practice and procedure

X.13.i Costs

Headnote
Sale of land --- Condominiums — Common expenses
Respondent owned or managed 54 units in 189-unit residential condominium operated by appellant corporation —
Corporation alleged that owner rented out its units on short-term basis and operated hotel-like business in contravention
of condominium declaration and rules — Judge declared owner in breach of declaration and rules and ordered it to
comply — Owner's appeal was dismissed — Owner paid costs ordered against it — Corporation added $205,000 to
owner's common expenses pursuant to s. 134(5) of Condominium Act, placed lien pursuant to s. 85(1) of Act, and advised
owner that if payment was not forthcoming, power of sale proceedings would be instituted — Motion judge declared lien
invalid and ordered it discharged because amount included items which were not "additional actual costs . . . in obtaining
order" in s. 134(5) — Corporation appealed — Appeal allowed — Reference directed to determine amount to be added to
common expenses and lien — Section 134(5) speaks separately to "an award of costs", which refers to costs court orders
one litigant to pay to another litigant and "additional actual costs", which can encompass legal costs owing as between
client and its own lawyer beyond costs court ordered paid by opposing party — To extent legal bills owed by corporation

Next. caNADA Copyright © Thomson Reuters Canada Limited o its licensors (excluding individual court documents). All rights reserved.


http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2004839529&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2004839529&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/AbridgmentTOC/CIV.XXIV/View.html?docGuid=I10b717ec6edc63f0e0440003ba0d6c6d&searchResult=True&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/AbridgmentTOC/CIV.XXIV.25/View.html?docGuid=I10b717ec6edc63f0e0440003ba0d6c6d&searchResult=True&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/AbridgmentTOC/REA.X/View.html?docGuid=I10b717ec6edc63f0e0440003ba0d6c6d&searchResult=True&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/AbridgmentTOC/REA.X.4/View.html?docGuid=I10b717ec6edc63f0e0440003ba0d6c6d&searchResult=True&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/AbridgmentTOC/REA.X/View.html?docGuid=I10b717ec6edc63f0e0440003ba0d6c6d&searchResult=True&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/AbridgmentTOC/REA.X.12/View.html?docGuid=I10b717ec6edc63f0e0440003ba0d6c6d&searchResult=True&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/AbridgmentTOC/REA.X/View.html?docGuid=I10b717ec6edc63f0e0440003ba0d6c6d&searchResult=True&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/AbridgmentTOC/REA.X.13/View.html?docGuid=I10b717ec6edc63f0e0440003ba0d6c6d&searchResult=True&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/AbridgmentTOC/REA.X.13.i/View.html?docGuid=I10b717ec6edc63f0e0440003ba0d6c6d&searchResult=True&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)

Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v...., 2005 CarswellOnt 1576
2005 CarswellOnt 1576, [2005] O.J. No. 1604, 138 A.C.W.S. (3d) 960, 197 O.A.C. 145...

to its own lawyers exceeded costs awarded against owner, corporation could properly add those amounts to common
expenses of owner's units as long as corporation could demonstrate those costs were incurred in obtaining compliance
order — Costs associated with defence of compliance order from attack on appeal are costs associated with "obtaining
the order" — Enforcement of compliance order is properly distinguished from obtaining that order and costs incurred
in enforcement of compliance order are not covered by s. 134(5) — Costs not related to obtaining compliance order,
but related to other legal matters involving same units, cannot be added to common expenses under s. 134(5) — While
administrative or managerial expenses could potentially be captured by s. 134(5), corporation failed to demonstrate that
claimed administrative and managerial expenses were "additional actual costs" which were incurred in "obtaining the
order".

Sale of land --- Condominiums — Practice and procedure — Costs

Respondent owned or managed 54 units in 189-unit residential condominium operated by appellant corporation —
Corporation alleged that owner rented out its units on short-term basis and operated hotel-like business in contravention
of condominium declaration and rules — Judge declared owner in breach of declaration and rules and ordered it to
comply — Owner's appeal was dismissed — Owner paid costs ordered against it — Corporation added $205,000 to
owner's common expenses pursuant to s. 134(5) of Condominium Act, placed lien pursuant to s. 85(1) of Act, and advised
owner that if payment was not forthcoming, power of sale proceedings would be instituted — Motion judge declared lien
invalid and ordered it discharged because amount included items which were not "additional actual costs . . . in obtaining
order" in s. 134(5) — Corporation appealed — Appeal allowed — Reference directed to determine amount to be added to
common expenses and lien — Section 134(5) speaks separately to "an award of costs", which refers to costs court orders
one litigant to pay to another litigant and "additional actual costs", which can encompass legal costs owing as between
client and its own lawyer beyond costs court ordered paid by opposing party — To extent legal bills owed by corporation
to its own lawyers exceeded costs awarded against owner, corporation could properly add those amounts to common
expenses of owner's units as long as corporation could demonstrate those costs were incurred in obtaining compliance
order — Costs associated with defence of compliance order from attack on appeal are costs associated with "obtaining
the order" — Enforcement of compliance order is properly distinguished from obtaining that order and costs incurred
in enforcement of compliance order are not covered by s. 134(5) — Costs not related to obtaining compliance order,
but related to other legal matters involving same units, cannot be added to common expenses under s. 134(5) — While
administrative or managerial expenses could potentially be captured by s. 134(5), corporation failed to demonstrate that
claimed administrative and managerial expenses were "additional actual costs" which were incurred in "obtaining the
order".

Sale of land --- Condominiums — Remedies

Respondent owned or managed 54 units in 189-unit residential condominium operated by appellant corporation —
Corporation alleged that owner rented out its units on short-term basis and operated hotel-like business in contravention
of condominium declaration and rules — Judge declared owner in breach of declaration and rules and ordered it to
comply — Owner's appeal was dismissed — Owner paid costs ordered against it — Corporation added $205,000 to
owner's common expenses pursuant to s. 134(5) of Condominium Act, placed lien pursuant to s. 85(1) of Act, and advised
owner that if payment was not forthcoming, power of sale proceedings would be instituted — Motion judge declared lien
invalid and ordered it discharged because amount included items which were not "additional actual costs . . . in obtaining
order" ins. 134(5) — Corporation appealed — Appeal allowed — Reference directed to determine amount to be added to
common expenses and lien — Section 134(5) speaks separately to "an award of costs", which refers to costs court orders
one litigant to pay to another litigant and "additional actual costs", which can encompass legal costs owing as between
client and its own lawyer beyond costs court ordered paid by opposing party — To extent legal bills owed by corporation
to its own lawyers exceeded costs awarded against owner, corporation could properly add those amounts to common
expenses of owner's units as long as corporation could demonstrate those costs were incurred in obtaining compliance
order — Costs associated with defence of compliance order from attack on appeal are costs associated with "obtaining
the order" — Enforcement of compliance order is properly distinguished from obtaining that order and costs incurred
in enforcement of compliance order are not covered by s. 134(5) — Costs not related to obtaining compliance order,
but related to other legal matters involving same units, cannot be added to common expenses under s. 134(5) — While
administrative or managerial expenses could potentially be captured by s. 134(5), corporation failed to demonstrate that

Next. caNADA Copyright © Thomson Reuters Canada Limited o its licensors (excluding individual court documents). All rights reserved.



Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v...., 2005 CarswellOnt 1576
2005 CarswellOnt 1576, [2005] O.J. No. 1604, 138 A.C.W.S. (3d) 960, 197 O.A.C. 145...

claimed administrative and managerial expenses were "additional actual costs" which were incurred in "obtaining the

order".

Table of Authorities

Cases considered by Doherty J. A.:
Boucher v. Public Accountants Council (Ontario) (2004), (sub nom. Boucher v. Public Accountants Council for the
Province of Ontario) 71 O.R. (3d) 291, 48 C.P.C. (5th) 56, 188 O.A.C. 201, 2004 CarswellOnt 2521 (Ont. C.A.) —
followed
Marche v. Halifax Insurance Co. (2005), 2005 SCC 6, 2005 CarswelINS 77, 2005 CarswellNS 78, 18 C.C.L.1. (4th)
1,248 D.L.R. (4th) 577, [2005] I.L.R. 4383, 330 N.R. 115 (S.C.C.) — considered
Skyline Executive Properties Inc. v. Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 (2002), 17 R.P.R. (4th) 152,
2002 CarswellOnt 5670 (Ont. S.C.J.) — referred to
Skyline Executive Properties Inc. v. Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 (2003), 2003 CarswellOnt
5050 (Ont. C.A.) — referred to

Statutes considered:

Condominium Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. C.26
s. 49 — referred to

Condominium Act, 1998, S.0. 1998, c. 19
Generally — referred to

s. 85 — referred to

s. 85(1) — considered

s. 85(2) — referred to

s. 86 — referred to

s. 86(6) — referred to

s. 131 — referred to

s. 134(1) — considered

s. 134(3) — referred to

s. 134(3)(b)(ii) — referred to

s. 134(5) — considered

Solicitors Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. S.15
s. 9 — referred to

Rules considered:

Rules of Civil Procedure, R.R.0. 1990, Reg. 194
Generally — referred to

R. 54.02 — referred to
Words and phrases considered

additional actual costs

Reading the words of s. 134(5) [of the Condominium Act] as informed by the well-recognized distinction between costs
that are awarded between parties and costs that are payable as between a party and its own lawyer makes the meaning
clear to me. "Additional actual costs" will refer to those legal costs properly owed by [the respondent] to its lawyers
above and beyond the amounts awarded for costs by the court or in a court ordered assessment. Those "additional legal

Next. caNADA Copyright © Thomson Reuters Canada Limited o its licensors (excluding individual court documents). All rights reserved.


http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2004582018&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2004582018&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2006195334&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2006195334&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2003912434&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2003912434&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2003910630&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2003910630&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)

Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v...., 2005 CarswellOnt 1576
2005 CarswellOnt 1576, [2005] O.J. No. 1604, 138 A.C.W.S. (3d) 960, 197 O.A.C. 145...

costs" are properly added to the common expenses of the unit pursuant to s. 134(5) so long as they were incurred "in
obtaining the order". As actual legal costs refers to those costs properly claimed by a lawyer against his or her own client,
the principles governing the assessment of legal bills as between a lawyer and his or her client, should govern any dispute
between [the respondent] and [the appellant] as to the propriety of any part of the legal bills relied on by [the respondent]
in support of a claim for "additional legal costs" under s. 134(5) . . .

APPEAL by condominium corporation from judgment reported at Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385
v. Skyline Executive Properties Inc. (2004), 31 R.P.R. (4th) 186, 2004 CarswellOnt 3330 (Ont. S.C.J.), declaring its lien
on numerous units owned by respondent invalid and ordering it discharged.

Doherty J.A.:
I

1 This appeal raises a question of statutory interpretation of first impression. Section 134(5) of the Condominium Act,
1998, S.0. 1998, c. 19 (the "Act") provides:

If a corporation obtains an award of damages or costs in an order made against an owner or occupier of a unit,
the damages or costs, together with any additional actual costs to the corporation in obtaining the order, shall be

added to the common expenses for the unit and the corporation may specify a time for payment by the owner of

the unit [emphasis added].
2 The focus of the appeal is the words:
Any additional actual costs to the corporation in obtaining the order.

3 The appellant, Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corporation No. 1385 ("MTCC"), operates a 189 unit
residential condominium. The respondent, Skyline Executive Properties Inc. ("Skyline"), owns or manages numerous
units in the condominium. MTCC and Skyline have been involved in a longstanding dispute over Skyline's use of its units.
MTCC claimed that Skyline rented out its units on a short-term basis and operated a hotel-like business in contravention
of the condominium Declaration and the rules of the condominium.

4  In December 2002, MTCC obtained a judgment from Hoillet J. of the Superior Court declaring that Skyline was in
breach of the condominium Declaration and the rules of the condominium: (Ont. S.C.J.). The judgment also required
Skyline to comply with the Declaration and the rules. This court affirmed that judgment in December 2003, although
it varied the cost order made against Skyline: (Ont. C.A.).

5 Early in 2004, MTCC advised Skyline that pursuant to s. 134(5) of the Act, MTCC had added about $205,000
to the common expenses of the units owned or managed by Skyline. MTCC placed a lien in that amount on the units
pursuant to s. 85(1) of the Act. MTCC advised Skyline that if payment was not forthcoming, it would institute power
of sale proceedings.

6  Skyline brought a motion for a declaration that the lien was invalid and for an order requiring MTCC to discharge
the lien. Skyline contended that it had paid the costs ordered against it in the proceedings in the Superior Court and
the Court of Appeal, and that none of the amounts liened by MTCC were additional actual costs incurred by MTCC
in obtaining the judgment from Hoillet J.

7 The motion judge declared the lien invalid and ordered it discharged. In her reasons she held that the phrase
"additional actual costs ... in obtaining the order" in s. 134(5) of the Act did not include:

* costs beyond assessed costs for any legal work for which the court did, or could have awarded costs to MTCC
pursuant to the costs grid in the Rules of Civil Procedure;

Next. caNADA Copyright © Thomson Reuters Canada Limited o its licensors (excluding individual court documents). All rights reserved.


http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2004839529&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)

Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v...., 2005 CarswellOnt 1576
2005 CarswellOnt 1576, [2005] O.J. No. 1604, 138 A.C.W.S. (3d) 960, 197 O.A.C. 145...

» costs incurred in responding to an appeal from the order;
* costs expended on the enforcement of the order;
* costs expended on legal matters unrelated to the obtaining of the order; and

+ administrative and managerial costs that MTCC had failed to demonstrate were "additional" costs incurred
in "obtaining the order".

8 Iwould allow the appeal. My interpretation of s. 134(5) differs from that of the motion judge in two respects. First, I
think s. 134(5) speaks separately to "an award of costs" on the one hand, and "additional actual costs" on the other hand.
"An award of costs" refers to the costs that the court orders one litigant to pay to another litigant. "Additional actual
costs" can encompass those legal costs owing as between the client and its own lawyer beyond the costs that the court
had ordered paid by an opposing party. To the extent that the legal bills owed by MTCC to its own lawyers exceeded the
costs awarded against Skyline, MTCC could properly add those amounts to the common expenses of the Skyline units
as long as MTCC could demonstrate that those additional legal costs were incurred in obtaining the compliance order.

9 T also do not agree that the costs associated with the defence of a compliance order from attack on appeal are not
costs associated with "obtaining the order". The phrase "obtaining the order" should be read as including the maintaining
of that order on appeal.

10 I do agree, however, with the motion judge that the enforcement of a compliance order is properly distinguished
from the obtaining of that order and that costs incurred in the enforcement of a compliance order are not covered by s.
134(5). I also agree with the motion judge that costs that are not related to the obtaining of the compliance order, but
instead relate to other legal matters involving the same units, cannot be added to the common expenses under s. 134(5).
Lastly, I agree with the motion judge that while administrative or managerial expenses could potentially be captured by
s. 134(5), MTCC failed to demonstrate that the claimed administrative and managerial expenses were "additional actual
costs" that were incurred in "obtaining the order".

IT The Procedural History

11 The condominium developer turned over control of the condominium corporation to the elected board of directors
in September 2001. At that time, Skyline owned or managed 54 of the 189 units. Skyline rented out fully furnished and
serviced units on a short-term basis. Some of the rentals were for the weekend, others for the week, and still others for a
month or longer. MTCC claimed that Skyline's operation contravened Article IT1(1)(a) of the condominium Declaration,
which provided that units should be used only as private single family residences. In March 2002, the board of directors
passed a rule prohibiting commercial and transient use of the units, and specifically prohibiting leases for less than six
months. That rule, referred to as Rule E, reflected concerns expressed by the condominium board and many unit owners
that Skyline's business compromised building security and undermined attempts to develop a sense of community within
the condominium.

12 In May 2002, Skyline commenced an application in the Superior Court seeking, among other things, an interlocutory
injunction to prevent the enforcement of Rule E. The motion for an interlocutory injunction was refused. Skyline
continued to acquire ownership or control of units in the condominium and initiated attempts to force a meeting of the
unit holders for the purpose of repealing Rule E.

13 MTCC brought a counter application under s. 134(1) of the Act in October 2002, seeking an order directing
Skyline to comply with the condominium Declaration and rules. By this date, Skyline owned or controlled about 94
units. MTCC was successful on the counter application. By judgment dated December 20, 2002, Hoillet J. upheld the
validity of Rule E, and declared that the rental of units for commercial and/or transient use breached that rule and also

Next. caNADA Copyright © Thomson Reuters Canada Limited o its licensors (excluding individual court documents). All rights reserved.



Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v...., 2005 CarswellOnt 1576
2005 CarswellOnt 1576, [2005] O.J. No. 1604, 138 A.C.W.S. (3d) 960, 197 O.A.C. 145...

breached the condominium Declaration. He further prohibited Skyline from leasing or renting the units for commercial
and/or transient use and appointed an administrator under s. 131 of the Act to enforce his judgment.

14 Hoillet J. ordered costs of the application to MTCC on a substantial indemnity basis and subsequently fixed those
costs at $58,000.00.

15  Skyline appealed. By endorsement dated December 12, 2003, this court dismissed the appeal except as it related
to costs. The court varied the costs order and directed that MTCC should have its costs assessed on a partial indemnity
basis. In June 2004, an assessment officer fixed those costs at $38,000.00.

16  This court awarded costs of the appeal to MTCC in the amount of $10,000.00.

17 Skyline has paid the $38,000.00 assessed as the costs of the proceedings before Hoillet J., and the $10,000.00
awarded as costs by this court.

18 In February 2004, MTCC advised Skyline that it would add all additional costs "incurred in this enforcement
process" to the common expenses of all of the units owned or managed by Skyline. MTCC took the position that the
additional costs began in September 2001 with the election of the condominium board of directors and continued through
until the order of the Court of Appeal in December 2003.

19  On April 12,2004, MTCC advised Skyline that it had registered a lien against all of the Skyline units in the amount
of some $205,000.00, and that if the funds were not promptly paid, MTCC would commence power of sale proceedings.

20  Inresponse to inquiries by Skyline, MTCC provided the following break down of the amount claimed:
* Mr. Arnold's legal fees - $108,524.00;
* Mr. Elia's legal fees - $41,164.59;
* other legal costs - $11,391.74;
* administrative costs - $20,502.22; and
» managerial services - $28,167.00.

21 Mr. Arnold and others in his firm acted for MTCC in its dispute with Skyline. Accounts submitted by Mr.
Arnold totalled $147,102.00. MTCC deducted the amount which it said Skyline had paid by way of costs ($38,578.00),
yielding a net amount owing of $108,524.00. Mr. Arnold's accounts for work done prior to the judgment of Hoillet J. in
December 2002 totalled $61,991.00. Accounts submitted by him for work done after the judgment was obtained totalled

$72,388.00. !

22 Mr. Elia did solicitor's work for MTCC and assisted Mr. Arnold in the dispute with Skyline. Mr. Elia's accounts
that were provided to support the claim of $41,164.59 covered work done between December 1, 2001 and November
30, 2003. Accounts totalling about $30,000.00 referred to work done after the judgment was obtained from Hoillet J.
in December 2002.

23 The "other legal costs" totalling $11,391.74 referred to costs arising out of three legal matters, and costs paid to the
administrator appointed under the judgment of Hoilett J. The three identified legal matters were distinct from and had
no connection with MTCC's efforts to obtain the compliance order under s. 134(1). For example, one of those matters
involved a trademark issue. The judgment of Hoilett J. required MTCC to pay the administrator's fees.

Next. caNADA Copyright © Thomson Reuters Canada Limited o its licensors (excluding individual court documents). All rights reserved.



Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v...., 2005 CarswellOnt 1576
2005 CarswellOnt 1576, [2005] O.J. No. 1604, 138 A.C.W.S. (3d) 960, 197 O.A.C. 145...

24 The $20,052.22 described as administrative costs consisted of the costs arising out of conducting certain unit owners'
meetings, as well as printing, telephone, mailing and courier costs. The amount also included borrowing costs arising
out of a loan that MTCC claimed was necessitated by the ongoing dispute with Skyline.

25  The managerial services totalling $28,167.00 referred to work done by two employees of the property management
company employed by MTCC. To support this claim, MTCC provided time sheets for these employees for 2003. It also
indicated that it had doubled the amount reflected in these time sheets to account for "two and a half years worth of
time stolen from the Corporation".

III MTCC's Arguments

26 Most of the argument in this court and all of the reasons of the motion judge addressed s. 134(5) of the Act. Before
turning to those submissions, I will dispose of two other arguments advanced by MTCC in its factum.

(i) The Collateral Attack Argument

27 MTCC argued that Skyline's motion challenging the lien registered by MTCC constituted an impermissible
collateral attack on paragraph 10 of the judgment of Hoilett J. That paragraph reads:

Orders that the condominium corporation may add to the common expenses of the units owned by the Respondents
by Counter-Application, any costs awarded to the condominium corporation pursuant to this Judgment, together
with any additional costs to the condominium corporation in obtaining the Judgment pursuant to s. 134(5) of the
Condominium Act, R.S.0. 1998, c.19.

28  Paragraph 10 parrots the language of s. 134(5) and adds nothing to the rights bestowed on MTCC by that section.
Skyline's motion did not challenge paragraph 10 of Hoilett J.'s judgment or in any way seek to vary that judgment. Instead
Skyline attacked the lien on the basis that no amount should have been added to the common expenses owed by Skyline
since it had paid the costs orders and MTCC had incurred no additional actual costs in obtaining the compliance order.

29 Skyline's motion was not a collateral attack on the judgment of Hoilett J. It was properly brought as a motion
within the application that led to the judgment of Hoilett J.

(ii) The Indemnity Argument

30 MTCC argued in its factum that the lien registered against the Skyline units could be justified under Article VIII(5)
of the condominium Declaration. That article required unit owners to indemnify MTCC for "any costs" suffered by it
as a result of a breach of the condominium rules by the unit owner.

31  The lien registered by MTCC is a creature of statute created by s. 85(1) of the Act. That section reads:

If an owner defaults in the obligation to contribute to the common expenses, the corporation has a lien against
the owner's unit and its appurtenant common interest for the unpaid amount together with all interest owing and
all reasonable legal costs and reasonable expenses incurred by the corporation in connection with the collection or

attempted collection of the unpaid amount [emphasis added].

32 A's. 85(1) lien is triggered by a default on an obligation to contribute to common expenses. The indemnification
right created by Article VIII(5) of the condominium Declaration does not affect the unit owners' obligation to contribute
to common expenses, and a failure to meet the indemnification obligation does not constitute a default on an obligation
to pay common expenses.

33 The indemnification provision in the condominium Declaration offers no support for the lien registered by MTCC.

(iii) The Interpretation of's. 134(5)

Next. caNADA Copyright © Thomson Reuters Canada Limited o its licensors (excluding individual court documents). All rights reserved.



Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v...., 2005 CarswellOnt 1576
2005 CarswellOnt 1576, [2005] O.J. No. 1604, 138 A.C.W.S. (3d) 960, 197 O.A.C. 145...

34 Section 134(1) provides for an order enforcing compliance with the Act, the condominium Declaration or the
rules of the condominium. The order may be sought by the condominium corporation or an owner, occupier or tenant
of a unit. If the court makes a compliance order, it may direct that the offending party pay "the costs incurred by the
applicant in obtaining the order" (s. 134(3)(b)(ii)).

35 Section 134(5), the section in issue here, applies only to condominium corporations and only where the condominium
corporation has obtained an award of damages or costs under s. 134(3). For convenience I repeat s. 134(5):

If a corporation obtains an award of damages or costs in an order made against an owner or occupier of a unit,
the damages or costs, together with any additional actual costs to the corporation in obtaining the order, shall be
added to the common expenses for the unit and the corporation may specify a time for payment by the owner of

the unit [emphasis added].

36  Section 134(5) had no equivalent in the predecessor legislation. Section 49 of that legislation, The Condominium
Act,R.S.0. 1990 c. C.26 did provide for compliance orders but did not specifically address the payment of costs incurred
by condominium corporations in obtaining and enforcing compliance orders.

37  The affidavit material filed by MTCC and Skyline reveals that during the consultative process leading up to the
enactment of the present legislation in December 1998, various groups addressed what they saw as the need to provide
for the recovery by condominium corporations of any costs associated with the obtaining and enforcing of compliance
orders against unit owners. These groups submitted that since condominium corporations were duty-bound to enforce
compliance with their declarations and rules for the benefit of all unit owners, they should not bear any of the costs
associated with obtaining and enforcing court orders requiring such compliance. These groups argued that the offending
unit owners should have to compensate the condominium corporation for all costs incurred in obtaining and enforcing
compliance orders against those unit owners.

38 Section 134(5) went some way towards addressing the concerns expressed in these submissions. The section declares
that the corporation may recover both "an award of costs" and "any additional actual costs". Clearly, the language of
s. 134(5) contemplates recovery by the condominium corporation of costs beyond those that are addressed in a court
order so long as those costs were actually incurred by the condominium corporation and were incurred in obtaining the
compliance order.

39  Not only does s. 134(5) give a condominium corporation a broad right of recovery for costs incurred in obtaining
compliance orders, it also provides an effective enforcement mechanism for the collection of those costs. The section
declares that the "award of costs" and the "additional actual costs" may both be added to the common expenses for
the unit. If the amounts are not paid, the condominium corporation may register a lien against the unit. The lien is
enforceable in the same way as a mortgage (s. 85(2), s. 86(6)). Section 86 of the Act gives a s. 85(1) lien priority over
almost all other encumbrances including mortgages. Consequently, if the costs described in s. 134(5) are not paid, the
condominium corporation can recover that amount through the sale of the unit.

40 My review of the terms of s. 134(5) leads me to agree with counsel for MTCC's submission that the section was
intended to shift the financial burden of obtaining compliance orders from the condominium corporation and ultimately,
the innocent unit owners, to the unit owners whose conduct necessitated the obtaining of the order. Furthermore, the
section was enacted to provide a means whereby the condominium corporation could, if necessary, recover those costs
from the unit owner through the sale of the unit.

41 Recognition of the remedial purpose behind s. 134(5) does not however answer all questions of statutory
interpretation. The legislature chose to implement its purpose using certain words. Those words described the scope of
the claim that can properly be made by MTCC. As recently observed by Bastarache J. in dissent in Marche v. Halifax
Insurance Co.,2005SCC 6 (S.C.C.) at para. 59-60: the interpretative process begins with the determination of the ordinary

Next. caNADA Copyright © Thomson Reuters Canada Limited o its licensors (excluding individual court documents). All rights reserved.


http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2006195334&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)

Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v...., 2005 CarswellOnt 1576
2005 CarswellOnt 1576, [2005] O.J. No. 1604, 138 A.C.W.S. (3d) 960, 197 O.A.C. 145...

meaning of the words used. The ordinary meaning refers to the meaning, if any, that is apparent after a first, but careful
reading of the provision.

42 Section 134(5) distinguishes between "an award of costs" and "additional actual costs". The latter is to be added to
the former to arrive at the total amount that shall be added to the common expenses owed by the offending unit owner.
There is no difficulty with the ordinary meaning of "an award of costs". The phrase refers to costs orders made by a court
or made after a court ordered assessment. MTCC has two awards of costs, $38,000.00 awarded after the assessment of
costs on the application, and $10,000.00 in costs awarded by the Court of Appeal.

43  Asthe motion judge observed, the phrase "additional actual costs" in s. 134(5) can encompass costs, legal and non-
legal, that are not assessable. The more difficult question is whether those words can also capture actual legal costs to
MTCC referable to legal work that was the subject of a court ordered assessment of costs or a cost order made by a court.

44  In determining how to read the phrases "award of costs" and "additional actual costs" in s. 134(5), it is appropriate
to consider how those words would be read by those familiar with those terms. As all lawyers know, a costs award in
favour of a party, even when made on a substantial indemnity scale, will not necessarily reflect the actual amount of fees
properly billed to that party by his or her own lawyer. Usually, there will be a significant difference between the amount
of a costs award made to a party and the actual legal costs incurred by that party. As Armstrong J.A. recently observed
in Boucher v. Public Accountants Council (Ontario) (2004), 71 O.R. (3d) 291 (Ont. C.A.) at para. 26 when discussing the
assessment of costs as between parties to litigation:

Overall, as this court has said, the objective is to fix an amount that is fair and reasonable for the unsuccessful party

to pay in the particular proceeding, rather than an amount fixed by the actual costs incurred by the successful litigant

[emphasis added].

45 Reading the words of s. 134(5) as informed by the well-recognized distinction between costs that are awarded
between parties and costs that are payable as between a party and its own lawyer makes the meaning clear to me.
"Additional actual costs" will refer to those legal costs properly owed by MTCC to its lawyers above and beyond the
amounts awarded for costs by the court or in a court ordered assessment. Those "additional legal costs" are properly
added to the common expenses of the unit pursuant to s. 134(5) so long as they were incurred "in obtaining the order". As
actual legal costs refers to those costs properly claimed by a lawyer against his or her own client, the principles governing
the assessment of legal bills as between a lawyer and his or her client, should govern any dispute between MTCC and
Skyline as to the propriety of any part of the legal bills relied on by MTCC in support of a claim for "additional legal

costs" under s. 134(5): see Mark M. Orkin, The Law of Costs, 2 nd ed., looseleaf (Aurora, Ont: Canada Law Book Inc.,
2004) at 602ff. >

46 A reading of s. 134(5) that allows MTCC to claim its actual legal costs in obtaining the compliance order as part of
the common expenses of the Skyline units is consistent with the remedial purpose of s. 134(5). That reading effectively
shifts the financial burden associated with obtaining a compliance order from the "innocent" condominium corporation
and unit owners to the "guilty" unit owner who necessitated the obtaining of the compliance order.

47 My interpretation of s. 134(5) can be demonstrated by reference to MTCC's claim as it related to Mr. Arnold's
legal bills up to the date MTCC obtained the compliance order from Hoilett J. in December 2002. Mr. Arnold's bills for
that period totalled $61,991.00. Costs for the application were assessed against Skyline on a partial indemnity basis at
$38,000.00. Applying s. 134(5) to this component of Mr. Arnold's bills, MTCC would be entitled to add to the common
expenses of the Skyline units, $38,000.00 (the costs award) plus as additional actual costs whatever part of the $23,991.00
($61,991.00 minus $38,000.00) it was determined was both expended in obtaining the compliance order and would be
properly payable to Mr. Arnold on an assessment of his bills by MTCC. MTCC would of course have to deduct from
that amount whatever amount had already been paid by Skyline.

Next. caNADA Copyright © Thomson Reuters Canada Limited o its licensors (excluding individual court documents). All rights reserved.


http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2004582018&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)

Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v...., 2005 CarswellOnt 1576
2005 CarswellOnt 1576, [2005] O.J. No. 1604, 138 A.C.W.S. (3d) 960, 197 O.A.C. 145...

48  The motion judge rejected the interpretation I place on s. 134(5) primarily because, in her view, including costs for
legal services that had been the subject of court assessed costs beyond the amount ordered by the court, would render
the court's authority to determine costs meaningless. She said at paragraph 30:

In view of this, "additional actual costs" cannot include any amount for legal costs that could have been awarded by
the court under the costs grid and the Rules of Civil Procedure. This would render meaningless the court's jurisdiction

to award costs, which is a precondition to the operation of the subsection. Accordingly, once costs are awarded, a
condominium corporation may not add to the common expenses of a unit-owner as additional actual costs under
section 134(5), assessable legal costs that were sought, but not awarded [emphasis added].

49  With respect, this analysis misses the distinction made in Boucher, supra, between costs as fixed or assessed between
parties to litigation and a litigant's actual legal costs. In assessing MTCC's costs of the application or fixing its costs of
the appeal, the court looked to what was fair and reasonable as between the parties and not to the legal costs actually
incurred by MTCC. In determining what amounts MTCC could add to the common expenses of the Skyline units, the
Legislature recognized the difference between the two measures of costs described in Boucher, supra. The Legislature
declared that both assessed costs and actual costs could be added to the common expenses. By providing that costs
beyond assessed costs could be added to common expenses, the Legislature did not interfere with the court's jurisdiction
to assess costs as between the litigants.

50 Tt is true that by virtue of s. 134(5), MTCC could resort to the s. 85 lien enforcement mechanism to collect both
the costs awarded and its additional actual legal costs. I do not accept however, that the availability of this enforcement
mechanism in any way derogates from the court's jurisdiction to determine the appropriate award of costs as between
the parties. The costs awarded to MTCC are what costs are in any case, the measure of the costs properly payable by one
litigant to the other, and are enforceable by MTCC against Skyline in the same manner as any other money judgment.

51 My conclusion that "additional actual costs" in s. 134(5) can include legal costs beyond those ordered or assessed by
the court does not mean that all legal costs properly owed by MTCC to its lawyers can be added to the common expenses
of the Skyline unit. As the motion judge held, the section refers only to costs incurred "in obtaining the order". Those
who made the case for an enforcement provision like that contained in s. 134(5) before the enactment of the present
Act, argued that it should include costs associated with either obtaining or enforcing the compliance order. However,
the Legislature chose to include only the word "obtaining" in s. 134(5). The process of obtaining a court order is distinct
from the process of enforcing that order. On a plain reading of s. 134(5), it does not extend to costs associated with the
enforcement of the compliance order. MTCC's legal costs are recoverable only if properly charged by its lawyers and
incurred in obtaining the order.

52 Although enforcement costs are not part of the costs referred to in s. 134(5), they may come into play in determining
the proper amount of the s. 85(1) lien. That section provides that where an owner has defaulted on an obligation to
pay common expenses, the condominium corporation may register a lien against the unit in the amount of the unpaid
common expenses plus:

[A]ll reasonable legal costs and reasonable expenses incurred by the corporation in connection with the collection
or attempted collection of the unpaid amount.

53 Consequently, if a unit owner defaults on the common expenses, the s. 85(1) lien can include enforcement costs that
fall within the language of the section. The motion judge did not have to address this issue as she found that no amount
was properly added to the Skyline common expenses pursuant to s. 134(5). There was, therefore, no default by Skyline
on its obligation to pay common expenses capable of triggering the s. 85(1) lien.

54 1 turn next to the motion judge's treatment of the appeal costs. She held that none of MTCC's costs of the appeal
taken by Skyline from the compliance order could be included in s. 134(5). She reached that conclusion for two reasons.

Next. caNADA Copyright © Thomson Reuters Canada Limited o its licensors (excluding individual court documents). All rights reserved.


http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2004582018&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)
http://nextcanada.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=6407&serNum=2004582018&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&contextData=(sc.Search)

Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v...., 2005 CarswellOnt 1576
2005 CarswellOnt 1576, [2005] O.J. No. 1604, 138 A.C.W.S. (3d) 960, 197 O.A.C. 145...

First, she held that because the Court of Appeal had assessed costs at $10,00.00, no additional legal costs could be
charged under s. 134(5). For reasons already stated, I would reject this reasoning.

55  The trial judge also appears to have rejected claims for costs associated with the appeal because these costs were
incurred after the order was obtained and therefore, could not be said to be costs "in obtaining the order". The phrase
"in obtaining the order" describes a process that culminates in a valid, enforceable, final compliance order. As long as
the validity of the order is in issue, I think that the relevant proceedings before the court are all part of the process of
"obtaining the order". For example, had Hoilett J. refused to grant the compliance order and had MTCC successfully
appealed that refusal, there could be no doubt that MTCC's costs of the appeal would be costs incurred "in obtaining
the order". I see no reason why the consequences should be different for MTCC where it was successful on the initial
application and Skyline chose to put the validity of the order in issue by way of appeal.

56  Ican deal briefly with the motion judge's treatment of administrative and managerial costs. She correctly held that
the words "additional actual costs" in s. 134(5) could extend to non-legal costs so long as those costs were incurred in
obtaining the order. She also correctly held that MTCC had the burden of demonstrating that the administrative and
managerial costs claimed by it were actually incurred in the obtaining of the order. The motion judge also held that
MTCC had not met that burden. Again, I agree with her conclusion.

57 I must also reject the submission made on appeal by counsel for MTCC to the effect that only the validity of the
lien and not the amount of the lien claimed by MTCC was in issue on the motion. The notice of motion and the material
filed by Skyline in support of its motion made it clear that Skyline contended that none of the amounts said by MTCC
to make up the total amount of the lien claimed were properly added to common expenses under s. 135(4). MTCC had
ample notice that all of the amounts it relied on to make up that claim, including those referable to administrative and
managerial costs were disputed by Skyline. MTCC had a full opportunity to make its case that those expenses were
properly "additional actual costs to the corporation in obtaining the order". It failed to make that case.

v
(iv) The Appropriate Order

58 For the reasons set out above, the motion judge erred in declaring that the lien was invalid and ordering it
discharged. I would set aside that order and direct a reference pursuant to rule 54.02 to determine first what amount, if
any, is properly added to common expenses under s. 134(5) and second, if some amount is properly added, the amount
of the lien under s. 85(1) of the Act.

59  The reference should proceed on the following terms:

nn

* MTCC cannot reassert its failed claim to amounts described as "other legal costs", "administrative costs and
"managerial services".

* in deciding what part, if any, of Mr. Arnold's and Mr. Elia's legal fees are properly added to the common
expenses of the Skyline units, the referee shall determine the amount, if any, beyond the $48,000.00 paid by
Skyline in costs is properly charged to MTCC by Mr. Arnold and Mr. Elia for legal work done in obtaining
the compliance order.

* in determining whether there are any properly charged additional legal costs, the principles governing an
assessment of legal fees as between a lawyer and his or her own client shall govern.

« if it is determined that an amount was properly added to the common expenses of the Skyline units, and
that Skyline has defaulted in payment of that amount, the amount of the lien shall be determined by adding
to that amount, all reasonable legal costs and reasonable expenses incurred by MTCC in connection with the
collection or attempted collection of the amount owing under s. 134(5).

Next. caNADA Copyright © Thomson Reuters Canada Limited o its licensors (excluding individual court documents). All rights reserved.



Metropolitan Toronto Condominium Corp. No. 1385 v...., 2005 CarswellOnt 1576
2005 CarswellOnt 1576, [2005] O.J. No. 1604, 138 A.C.W.S. (3d) 960, 197 O.A.C. 145...

60  If the parties cannot agree on the referee, the court will name one.
\Y%
(v) Costs

61 MTCC has been successful on the appeal. However, it is clear that the amount of the lien registered by MTCC
against the Skyline units is far in excess of the lien MTCC is entitled to under the Act. Some of the claims made by
MTCC are obviously beyond the scope of s. 134(5). By proceeding as it did, MTCC virtually forced Skyline to go to
court to challenge the lien. Had the motion judge made the order which I would now make, I think Skyline would still
have recovered its costs of the motion on a partial indemnity basis. I would not interfere with the costs order made on
the motion.

62 MTCC is entitled to its costs on the appeal on a partial indemnity basis. I would fix those costs at $11,000.00
including GST and disbursements. That amount may be set off against the costs awarded in Skyline's favour by the
motion judge.

Laskin J.A.:

I agree.
MacFarland J. A.:
I agree.

Appeal allowed.

Footnotes

1 I cannot reconcile the various amounts referred to in the motion record. Luckily for me and the parties, I do not have to try.

2 It may be that Skyline could apply to the court to have MTCC's legal bills assessed under s. 9 of the Solicitors Act, R.S.O.
1990 c. S.15: See Orkin, supra, at 305.3(4)

End of Document Copyright © Thomson Reuters Canada Limited or its licensors (excluding individual court documents). All rights

reserved.

Next. caNADA Copyright © Thomson Reuters Canada Limited o its licensors (excluding individual court documents). All rights reserved.



